RESOLUTION NO. 1814

RESOLUTION NO. 1814 AUTHORIZING THE TERMINATION OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH CLACKAMAS COUNTY TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE CITY'S JUVENILE DIVERSION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the failure of Ballot Measure 28 has created a budget crisis for Clackamas County; and

WHEREAS, in order to avoid more severe cuts in other county social services programs, the County asks the City to terminate the Intergovernmental Agreement and forgo the last \$4,000 payment due from our \$20,000 contract for FY 2002-03,

WHEREAS, the County asks that the City continue to accept diversion referrals from the County through the end of the FY 2002-03.

NOW THEREFORE, the City resolves as follows:

- 1. The City agrees to termination of the County's reimbursements and the Intergovernmental Agreement effective immediately.
- 2. The City agrees to continue to accept referrals from the County to Wilsonville's Juvenile Diversion Program through the FY 2002-03 fiscal year.
- 3. The City and the County will reevaluate the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement for FY 2003-04.
- 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of February 2003.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:Mayor LehanYesCouncilor HelserYesCouncilor HoltExcusedCouncilor KirkYesCouncilor Scott-TabbYes